W

TATA

The Secretary,

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission,
1st Floor, Jharkand State Housing Board Old Building
Harmu Housing Colony , Ranchi — 834002

PSD/JSR/M1157/2023
Date: 02 Feb 2023

Subject: Additional data requirement pertaining to Petition for True-up of FY 2021-22, Annual
Performance Review of FY 2022-23 and Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) & Tariff for FY
2023-24, of Tata Steel Limited.

Ref: -

1. Petition to JSERC vide letter PSD/JSR/1001/2022, Dt. 28.11.2022

2. Case Number- Case (Tariff) No. 16 of 2022,
3. Letter from JSERC- JSERC/Case (Tariff) No. 16 of 2022/294 Dt. 19.01.2023

Dear Sir,

With reference to above please find below the response.

True-Up for FY 2021-22:

1.

The Petitioner is required to provide the Searchable pdf of the Annexure. Further, the
Petitioner is directed to submit clear copies of Annexure- 1 (page no-20), 10 (page no-
2427).

Response: - Clear Cobies of Annexure- 1 (page no-20), 10 (page no- 2427) is enclosed in
Annexure-1. The Searchable pdf of the Annexure is submitted in the Pen drive.

The Petitioner is required to provide the load curve for FY 2021-22 including the base
load and peak load.

Response: - Petitioner would like to Submit the load curve for FY 2021-22 including the base
load and peak load of the Licensee in Annexure-2.

As per table 2-1 of the petition, the Petitioner has claimed the sale of energy under
MESRTODL, and IEX as 1.08 MUs & 137.40 MUs respectively. But the same was not
approved in the MYT Order dated 24-11-2022 for ARR of FY 2021-22. In this regard, the
Petitioner is required to justify such deviation.

Response: -TSL Tariff order includes HT institutional category for Railway Traction (RTS) and
Military Engineering Services (MES) and other distribution Licensee (Excluding Tata Steel
UISL), commonly represented MESRTODL in table 2-1.

During review of consumer data in FY22 one of the Military Installation was found, which was
being billed under DSHT category. As this was installation relating the category was changed
to MESRTDOL. The sale shown is against this consumer.

Sale in IEX- TSL has contracted power purchase from DVC and Tata Power. Because of
variation in load of various consumers during days and weeks; there remains some balance

TATA STEEL LIMITED
Jamshedpur 831 001 India
Registered Office Bombay House 24 Homi Mody Street Fort Mumbai 400 001
Tel 91 22 6665 8282 Fax 91 22 66657724
Corporate Identity Number L27100MH 1907PLC000260 Website www.tatasteel.com



power which when sold in power exchange at a cost higher than incremental cost of power
generation (variable cost), reduces the fixed charge burden on the consumer.

While Hon’ble Commission in its TSL MYT order Di. 24.11.2022, has not shown the sale in
IEX in energy balance (Table-24), the Hon’ble Commission has encouraged the sale of
surplus power provided that the same results in reducing the fixed charge burden on
the consumers. It further stated that, any losses on account of sale of surplus power shall be
approved by the Commission after prudence check, subject to truing up.

Relevant part of the order is reproduced below: -

Quote

“The Commission has noted that the Petitioner has proposed to sell the surplus power in the
Open Market. The Commission in its Order is not approving any surplus for the Control Period
and has reduced the proportional quantum of power purchase from the costliest source at this
Jjuncture. However, the Petitioner is encouraged to sell surplus power provided that the
same results in reducing the fixed charge burden on the consumers. Further, any
losses on account of sell of surplus power shall be approved by the Commission after
prudence check, subject to truing up.”

Unquote.

We would like to communicate that during FY 2021-22, 137.40 Mus were sold in exchange at
average realization of 5.09 Rs/kWh which is much more than the variable cost of power

purchased.
This has resulted in reducing the fixed charge burden to the consumers.

In view of the above, we request Hon’ble Commission to approve MESRTODL, and IEX as
1.08 MUs & 137.40 MUs respectively.

As per table 2-2 of the petition, the Petitioner has claimed Energy Sale to Steel Work as
46.67 MU against 176.32 MU approved in the MYT order dated 24-11-2022. In this regard,
the Petitioner is directed to provide the proper justification.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit; that like any other consumer, Sale to Steel Works
may vary based on their requirement. Projection for FY22 was done based on latest available
data of power taken by Steel Works in FY20 and same is approved in the MYT order.
However: during FY 2021-22 the actual power taken by Steel Works were lower.

While sales to Steel Works is shown separately in energy balance (in Table-24) for the
purpose of loss computation; the same should be considered as any other consumer taking
power from licensee within the contracted capacity based on their requirement.

It is observed that, the Petitioner didn’t fulfil the Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO).
But a certain quantum of RPO is fulfilled through G-TAM (Green Term Ahead Market)
and Solar rooftops. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to submit the monthly
quantum of power generated through rooftops connected to the Petitioner's
distribution system.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit the monthly quantum of power generated through

rooftops connected is as below: -
*Figures are in Million Units

Apr- | May- | Jun- | Jul- | Aug- | Sep- | Oct- | Nov- | Dec- | Jan- | Feb- | Mar- | Total in
21. 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 22 22 22 FY -22
0.79]| 0.81 | 069 |[0.68| 0.71 | 0.75 | 0.85 | 0.71 | 0.66 | 0.78 | 0.97 | 1.20 9.60




6. As per table 2-3 of the petition, the Petitioner has claimed the Power Purchase Rate as
Rs 4.82/kWh against Rs 4.64/kWh as approved in MYT Order dated 24.11.2022. In this
regard, the Petitioner is required to provide a detailed justification for such an increase
in the Power Purchase Rate.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit that while deciding on the projections of power
purchase costs during approval of MYT order dt.24.11.2022, Hon’ble Commission has approved
Rs 4.64 per unit as against estimates given by the petitioner at Rs 5.02 per unit for FY2021-22.
The rational of Rs. 5.02 was already provided in the MYT petition filed in Nov-20.

The variation from Rs. 4.64 per unit to Rs. 4.82 per unit is around 3.8% only and such level of
variation is bound to happen in any projections, as projections are based on past data with certain
assumptions.

Following may further clarify the reason for variation in power purchase cost than estimates
approved in ARR for FY2021-22.

e TPCL units- Hon'ble Commission has approved the same cost as was approved for TPCL
Unit- 2 and Unit-3 (i.e., Rs. 3.69/kWh for Unit-2 and Rs. 3.75/kWh for unit-3), Tata power
MYT order dt- 04.11.2022.

Whereas, the actual power purchase cost as billed came out to be Rs 3.81/kWh, due to
variation in fuel prices.

Hon'ble Commission allows the same power purchase cost to Tata Steel, which is
approved for Tata Power unit during True up. In this case also, Hon’ble Commission may
consider the same rate of power purchase which is approved for Tata power for True up
FY22.

e Power Purchase Cost of DVC 132kV was Rs 5.18 per unit, which was higher than the
approved estimates of 4.50 per unit. This is primarily because of higher spread of demand
charges on energy drawn from this source. The actual drawl was of 252.93 MUs as
against plan of 317.52 MUs. The power drawl from this source is depended upon the
consumer load and TSL does not have any control over power drawn by various
consumer.

e Short term power was purchased to meet the emergency requirement during outage of
long-term generators of DVC (MTPS and DSTPS). The actual Power purchase cost was
Rs. 6.15 per unit.

e The details of the outage of long-term source is provided in table 2.8 of the petition.

e The details of Market Clearing Prices in IEX in Oct'21 is provided in section 2.4.33; where
price of electricity went to Rs 8.013 /Unit during Oct’23

e The details of the short-term power purchase and effective rates is provided in table 2.9
of the petition. During H1 FY22 there was general increase in the coal price throughout
the country which led to increase in cost of power in open market (short term).

Petitioner would like to communicate that it takes all efforts to make reasonable estimates while
filing the APR and ARR for respective years. These estimates are subject to variations due to
various influencing factors beyond the control of the petitioner. The cost of the power generating
sources are also reviewed and approved by the respective Regulatory Commission. The bills are
raised and paid accordingly.

We request the Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider above facts and submissions and
approve the Power purchase cost



7. As per Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO) compliance (read with para 2.4.17 to
2.4.19, table 2-6) for FY 2021-22, the Petitioner has purchased a quantum of power
through Solar as 70.88 MUs against the target of 388.59 MUs and Non-Solar as
340.79 MUs against the target of 343.37 MUs towards RPO compliance. In this
regard, the Petitioner is directed to provide proper justification.

Response: - Petitioner had been meeting its renewable purchase obligation mostly
through REC.

During the year FY2022, while hearing the petition DFR NO. 247 of 2020 filed by Green
Energy Association w.r.t revision of REC floor and forbearance prices by CERC, APTEL
reserved the order and REC trading was suspended from July-20 to Oct-21.

In view of the REC trading suspension for 7 months during the year; Petitioner attempted
to buy green power from exchange during FY22 and waited for resumption of trading for
REC. ’

REC trading was resumed in Nov-21 and thereafter petitioner purchased the Solar and
Non-Solar RECs.

While almost all Non-Solar RECs bids (323.81 MUs) were cleared in the exchange; Only
a part of Solar RECs (i.e. 30.19 MUs against a bid of 537.05 MUs) were cleared in the
exchange.

Further, Whenever Green power in exchange was available at reasonable prices, TSL
attempted to purchase the same and has purchased 31.08 MUs Solar and 16.97 MUs
Non-solar power from Green Term Ahead Market (G-TAM).

Thus total Solar RECs purchased are 70.88 Mus (30.20 Mus of Solar RECs + 31.08 Mus
of Solar GTAM + 9.60 MUs of RE generation under net metering).

And total Non Solar RECs purchased are 340.79 Mus (323.82 Mus of Solar RECs + 16.97
Mus of Solar GTAM).

Petitioner made all efforts to comply to the RPO with all options available and complied
most part of the same and therefore requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider
the same and carry forward the balance RPO to be purchased in subsequent years.

8. As pertable 2-18 of the petition, the Petitioner has claimed Normative A&G as Rs 32.22
Cr against Rs 31.43 Cr approved in MYT Order dated 24-11-2022. In this regard, the
Petitioner is required to provide proper justification.

Response: - The Computation of A&G expense is already explained in the 2.5.20 to 2.5.24
of the petition.

We understand that variation from Rs. 31.43 Cr to 32.22 Cr may be due to load growth factor
of 1.71% considered for escalating the A&G expense in FY22 in addition to inflation factor.
The inflation factor of FY21 and FY22 are 4.14% and 8.67% respectively.

The computation of inflation factor of FY22 is explained in Table 2-10 of the petition whereas
the computation of inflation of FY21 is taken from True Up petition filed for FY21 (Table 2-8).
The rational of considering the inflation is already provided in the petition. We request the
Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider the same.

9. As pertable 2-22 of the petition, the Petitioner has claimed O&M expenses as Rs 96.02
Cr against the Rs 95.21 Cr approved in the MYT Order dated 24-11-2022. In this regard,
the Petitioner is required to provide the proper justification.



Response: - Petitioner would like to submit that the O&M cost primarily comprise of three
element a) A&G b) R&M c) Employee salary and wages. The element wise computation of
O&M expense is already explained in section 2.5.1 to 2.5.31 of the petition.

Further, reasons for variation from MYT order are given below: -

a) A&G- Variation is already explained in the response to question No-8.

b) R&M- Variation in R&M is due to variation in opening GFA considered as on 01.04.2021.
c) Employee Expense- The detail computation of Employee expense for FY22 is given below:

Computation of Normative Employee Cost for FY 2021-22
{Estimated Approved | Base Value : Normative
: s 2 : Normative

teulars Units inBusinessPlan |  FY 2019-20 Valuefor Computation for

2 order FY2021-22(Rs.;  approvedin Rotanot FY2021-22

. £r) Business Plan {Rs..Cr:)

Employee Cost (n-1 year) Rs.Cr. 24.87 24.07 25.07
Inflation Factor % 8.67% 24.07 4.14% 8.67%
Growth Factor (Gn) % 12.40% 0.00% 12.40%
Employee Cost as per normative basis for FY 2021-22 Rs.Cr. 30.38 24.07 25.07 30.62

10. As per Audit note 14(f) of the Balance Sheet, the Petitioner has booked Rs 0.71 Cr under
Other Miscellaneous Expenses. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to provide the
break-up of Other Miscellaneous Expenses.

Response: - The Breakup of other miscellaneous expenses is as given below: -

Particulars Amt (Rs.)
Advertisement 0.24
Bank charges 019
IT expense 0.28
Total 0.71

11. As per table 2-35 of the petition, the Petitioner has claimed Delay Payment Surcharge
(DPS) as Rs 1.65 Cr and Interest of funding of Principal amount on DPS as Rs 0.96 Cr.
In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to submit the basis of such claim. Also, the
Petitioner is directed to submit the details of the Principal amount of DPS.

Response: - The Petitioner would like to submit that; the Hon’'ble Commission considers
‘Delayed Payment Surcharge’ as part of power income (under NTI or part of revenue from sale
of power) to compute net ARR.

Therefore, the cost of funding the delayed payments is borne by the petitioner which need to be
allowed separately as ARR element.

This matter was already dealt by APTEL in order dated 12.07.2011 in case no 142 &147 of 2009
wherein working capital requirement for funding of Delayed Payment Surcharge at SBI PLR was
explained and allowed in ARR.

The details of the same is already provided in section 2.8 of the petition. The relevant extract of
the order in the matter of Judgment In the matter of BSES Rajdhani Power Limited vs Delhi
Electricity Regulatory Commission & Government of NCT of Delhi are reproduced below:

“The normative working capital compensates the distribution company in delay for the 2 months
credit period which is given to the consumers. The late payment surcharge is only if the delay
is more than the normative credit period. For the period of delay beyond normative period, the
distribution company has to be compensated with the cost of such additional financing. It is not
the case of the Appellant that the late payment surcharge should not be treated as a non- tariff
income. The Appellant is only praying that the financing cost is involved due to late payment
and as such the Appellant is entitled to the compensation to incur such additional financing cost.
Therefore, the financing cost of outstanding dues, i.e the entire principal amount, should be



allowed and it should not be limited to late payment surcharge amount alone. Further, the
interest rate which is fixed as 9% is not the prevalent market Lending Rate due to increase in
Prime Lending Rate since 2004-05. Therefore, the State Commission is directed to rectify
its computation of the financing cost relating to the late payment surcharge for the FY
2007-08 at the prevalent market lending rate during that period keeping in view the
prevailing Prime Lending Rate”.

Emphasis added...... 7

Based on the above principles, Hon'ble Commission has already allowed the Funding Cost of
DPS in True-up order for FY2018-19 dated 29" Sep’2020. Relevant extracts of the same is
reproduced below-

Quote.

Comnrission’s Analysis

5.77 The Commission observes that the Petitioner has calculated the receivables for two
months based on actual revenue received in that particular financial year, as against the
ARR. However, the Commission has calculated the receivables based on Annual
Revenue Requirement instead of actual revenue as the Commission has approved a large
amount of surplus to be recovered at the existing Tariff. The Commission has adopted the

same approach in its previous Tariff Orders.

3.78 The Petitioner further submitted that since the Commission has considered DPS as part of
Non-Tariff Income (NTI} to compute the net Annual Revenue Requirement {ARR), in
light of Judgment of Hon ble Appeliate Tribunal for Electricity (APTEL) dated July 12,
2011, in Appeal No. 142 and 147 of 2009, the funding cost of DPS should be additionally

allowed in normative working capital.

5.79 The Commission observed that the Petitioner has received an amount of Rs. 3.20 Crore as
Delayed Payment Surcharge in FY 2018-1%5. The Comsmission has considered the revenue
received from DPS under Non-Tariff Income and hence, approves the expenses reqguired
to finance the same at the rate approved for }oWC. The Commission has considered the
rate for DPS as 18.00% per annum for calculation of corresponding receivables against
bBPSs.

5.80 The Commission has scrutinized the details submitted by the Petitioner and approves the

ToWC on normative basis including funding cost of DPS as shown below:

Table 43: Interest on Working Capital for FY 2018-19 as approved by the Commission {Rs. Crore)

Receivables (2 months) 25696 | 29154 286.39
O&M Expenses {1 month) 598 133 6.34
Maintenance Spares (1% of Opening GFA} 5.3¢ 5.44 5.43
Less: Consumers’ Security Deposit 1843 277 24.82
Less: Pawer Purchase Cost {1 month) 117.46 | 13642 130.39
Total Working Capital 14476 | 15112 142.96
Interest Rate 12.80% | 12.20% 12.20%
Interest on Working Capital 1734 18.44 17.44
Funding Cost of DPS - 209 247
1o WC inclueding Funding Cost of DPS 17.34 2061 19.61

Based on the above facts and reasoning, TSL has claimed the funding cost of DPS as below-



Working of Funding of DPS for TSL:

The computation of funding cost for TSL for FY 2021-22 is provided in the table below. From
the Delay Payment Surcharge received figures, the equivalent average Principal amount was
calculated by grossing up the same by 1.50% p.m. i.e., 18% p.a. on DPS amount. Thereafter
funding cost has been calculated at Interest rate applicable for working capital in Regulations

i.e., SBI 1 yr MCLR plus 350 b.p.

Computation of Funding Cost of DPS for FY2021-22

Particulars UoM FY 2021-22
Delay Payment Surcharge (Rs. Cr.) A 1.65

= - =
Principal Amount on which DPS was charged (18% B = A/18% 9.14
p.a.}(Rs. Cr.)
Interest Rate for funding of Principal of DPS (Rs. Cr.) C 10.50%
Q:c)arest on funding of Principal amount of DPS (Rs. D=BxC 0.96

Thus, petitioner therefore humbly requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly allow the above-

mentioned funding cost of DPS Rs 0.96 Cr. for TSL.

12. As per Audit note 10A (c) of the Balance sheet, the Petitioner has booked 0.08 Cr
under Other Income. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to provide the break-

up of Other Income.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit that, the breakup of other income of Rs. 0.08 cr.

is given in table below.

Particulars Amount (Rs. Cr.)
Miscellaneous recoveries from employees in lieu of temporary supply etc. 0.04
Recovery of cost towards replacement of MCCBs/ MCB fuse etc. 0.01
Recovery of cost in providing Temporary Electrical Installation 0.03
Total 0.08

13. As per table 2-25 of the petition, the Petitioner has claimed capex during FY 2021-
22 as Rs 2.92 Cr. In this regard, the Petitioner is required to provide DPR, cost

benefit analysis and applicable regulatory provision.

Response: - Capex of Rs. 2.92 Cr was done on following schemes: -

1. Rs. 1.9 Cr Capex was done to provide power supply to new consumers. These were

funded by the consumers based on the estimates for power supply.

2. Rs. 1.02 Crwas done on “Infrastructure development at BPRS for 33 KV Power Supply
& Enhancement of Telco Area Substation”. The value of this scheme was 58 Cr and
is enclosed in

this scheme was continuing since FY18. The project details

Annexure-3




Annual Performance Review for FY 2022-23:

1. As per table 3-4 of the petition, the Petitioner has submitted Overall Distribution loss
during H1 period as 3.04% & H2 period as 3.86% respectively. In this regard, the
Petitioner is directed to submit a detailed justification for estimating an increase in
Overall Distribution loss during the H2 period.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit that for the purpose of APR, Distribution losses of
H2 FY23 were considered in line with what was considered in the Business plan petition
document. Projections in the Business plan was based on the energy sales at various voltage
levels and expected losses of the various voltage levels. The basis of considering 3.86% loss
was submitted to Hon'ble Commission vide our letter Ref- PBD/125/10/59-T/2021 dated-
15.02.2021. The relevant part of the letter is enclosed in Annexure-4.

T&D loss however changes with loading pattern of the various Industrial loads and petitioners’
efforts to control the theft and pilfer. It is bound to change from period to period.

Petitioner puts continuous effort to ensure that losses are maintained to sustain the losses at
lowest possible levels subject to technical, administrative, and social constraints.

The projected overall Distribution loss for the year FY23 is around 3.44%. We request the Hon'’ble
Commission to consider the same for the purpose of APR '

2. As per table 3-5 of the petition, the Petitioner has submitted Power Purchase per unit
cost during H1 period as Rs 5.59 & H2 period as Rs 5.74. In this regard, the Petitioner
is directed to submit a detailed justification for considering an increase in Power
Purchase Per Unit Cost during the H2 period.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit that power purchase during H1 ( Apr-Sept'22) are
based on the actuals and power purchase cost for all the source for H2 FY2022-23 has been
considered based on the expected quantum to be purchased and cost from each source.
Following working explains the actual of H1 FY23 and projection of H-2 FY23

swer Purch for FY 2022-23
e
Plan - Apr-Sep 2022 {H1} Oct 2022-Mar 2023 (H2} ‘Revised Estimates for FY 2022-23 |
Source et : - —
MUk Per Unit. Cost s PerUnit Cost o PerUnit Lost o Per Unit Cost
Cost {Rs.Crs} | Cost {Rs:€rs) Cost {Rs.Crs} Cost (Rs.Crs)

- Unit-11 804.17 3.72 299:55 410.48 4.24 173.87 379.69 4.36 165.73 790.17 4.30 339.60
Tata Power Company Limited =
(Tecy) Unit -1l 804.17 3.78 303.81 431.95 4.03 174.22 399.82 4.25 170.01 83177 4.14 L 344.23

Total TPCL | 1,608.34 3.75 603.36 842.43 4.13 | 348.10 779.51 4.31 335.74 1,621.94 4.22 683.84

DVC 132 KV 325.67 4.47 145.48 148.92 5.26 78.28 139.57 517 72.10 288.49 5.21 150.38
DVC 400 KV (excluding PGCIL & ERLDC Charges) 908.07 5.61 509.14 557.24 5.92| 329.72 510.42 5.92 302.02 1,067.66 5.92 631.74
'TSW Captive 27.08 3.73 10.09 = = = 10.00 4.31 431 10.00 - 4.31
REC Purchase for meeting RPO 65.27 70.19 74.34 144.53
Others/ Short Term Open Access - - - 8.45 3.92 3.32 7.92 5.59 4.43 16.36 4.73 7.74
Green Term Ahead Market - - - 8.14 4.75 3.87 7.63 4.75 3.63 15.78 4.75 7.50
Less: Sale of Surplus Power - = - Included in Sales & Revenue Included in Sales & Revenue Included in Szles & Revenue
TotalPoalec Power Punchase (exchiding ROCILE. = 5y ooofuaf 138838 15en 533 | 833.48| 1,455.04 547| 79655| 3,020.23| 540 1,630.03
& ERLDC charges)
PGCIL & ERLDC - - - - - 41,50 - - 38.01 - - 79.52
Total Pooled Power Purchase (including PGCIL | -, oo 00~ 424] 133334| 1,565.19 550 87498 1,455.04 s7a4| 83a57| 302023 s566| 1,70955
& ERLDC charges) |

Basis of considering H2 FY23 power purchase cost

1. Tata Power Company Limited (TPCL) - Total Cost of TPCL has been arrived based on
fixed cost approved by Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff order dt. 04.11.2022 and energy
charge arrived based on the actual variable charge paid in H1 FY23.

Fixed/capacity charge for H2 FY23 has been estimated after reducing the H1 FY23 actual
paid from the total approved for the year FY23.



Energy Charge ( Fixed Charge
Expected purchase in based on H1 considered for | Total Cost H2
H2 FY23 (Mus) variable rate) H2 FY23 (Rs. Cr) | FY23 (Rs. Cr)
(Rs/kWh)* *h
U#2 379.69 3.02 51.06 165.73
U#3 399.82 2.93 52.76 170.01

*Rs. 3.02/kWh and Rs. 2.93 Rs./kWh is considered based on the average variable rate charged
from Apr-22 to Sept-22 for Unit-2 and Unit-3 respectively.

** Fixed Charge is derived as the total Fixed Cost approved by Hon’ble Commission for FY23
minus actual Fixed Cost recovered in H1 FY23 (i.e. for U#2 Rs 104.32 Cr is approved FC for FY23
out of which Rs 53.26 Cr is recovered by TPCL from Apr-22 to Sept-22. Balance fixed charge of
Rs. 51.06 Cr. (Rs 104.32 Cr. - Rs. 53.26 Cr.) is considered for H2 FY23.

Similarly for U#3 Rs. 102.24 Cr is approved FC for FY23 out of which Rs 49.28 Cr is recovered by
TPCL from Apr-22 to Sept-22. Balance fixed charge of Rs. 52.76 Cr. (Rs 102.24 Cr. - Rs. 48.48
Cr.) is considered for H2 FY23.

2. DVC 132 kV- Total cost of DVC 132 kV source has been derived based on the actual cost
of H1 FY23 and expected rates for H2 FY23, based on DVC petition filed before Hon’ble
JSERC .

3. DVC 400 kV- Estimation of the overall cost of DVC 400 kV is based on the actual of H1
FY23.

4. STOA- Total cost of STOA has been considered at based on power purchase rate of all

source combine together and STOA Mus quanitity.

Transfer from TSL Works- Average rate of TPCL U#2 and U#3 has been considered.

REC- REC cost has been derived from actual amount paid to trader for buying REC and

the balanced REC that need to be purchase in H2 FY23 at the rate of Rs 1450/ REC

(excluding tax and margin).

o o

3. As per para 3.4.10 of the petition, the Petitioner has incurred Transmission & scheduling
Charges for the H2(estimated) period as Rs 41.41 Cr each. In this regard, the Petitioner
is directed to provide the proper computation and methodology used for considering the
cost of Rs 41.41 Cr for the H2 period.

Response: - There seems to be some typographical error in given value of Rs. 41.41 Cr in the
query. The estimated Transmission & scheduling Charges is Rs 41.50 Crfor H1 FY23 and 38.01

Cr. for H2 FY23 (refer table 3-6 of the petition).

The computation of Transmission & scheduling Charges FY23 is based on the actual cost in H1
and expected for H2 as per the ratio of sales considered in H2 FY23. We understand that,
computation of transmission and scheduling charge is very complex subject and being dealt by
CTU and therefore such simplified assumption is considered for estimation.

Petitioner requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider Rs 79.52 Cr for FY2022-23 for the
purpose of APR subject to final true up based on actual.

4, As per para 3.4.13 of the petition, the Petitioner has estimated the purchase of 7.92 MU’s
of power from exchanges at the rate of Rs. 5.59 per kWh. In this regard, the Petitioner is
directed to submit a detailed analysis of the requirement of power purchase from Short-
term. As per MoP guidelines, any short-term power purchase must be approved by the
Appropriate Commission . In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to provide a detailed
justification of whether the TSL has taken prior approval from the JSERC towards short-

term power procurement or not.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit that, Petitioner has tied up long term power sources
for meeting the demand of consumers in the area. However, during outage of its long-term



sources of power, petitioner tries to arrange power through exchange to avoid load shedding in
the licensed area.

During H1 FY23 8.45 Mus power purchased through STOA during outage of long-term sources.
This is around 0.54% of total (1565.19 Mus) H1 FY23 purchases.

Similar trend was expected in H2 FY23; and therefore, power purchased through STOA is
estimated as 7.92 Mus which is 0.54% of total (1455.04Mus) in H2 FY23.

This short-term power of 7.92 Mus is expected to be purchased to meet the emergency
requirement through bidding process in exchange and to avoid the outage of power to customers.

5. As per table 3-9 of the petition, the Petitioner has projected Employee cost, A&G
Expenses, and R&M Expenses as Rs 15.00 Cr, Rs 14.00 Cr and Rs 17.00 Cr respectively.
In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to provide the detailed computation of
Employee cost, A&G Expenses, and R&M Expenses for the H2 period.

Response: - The estimates of the same has based on the following assumption: -

a) Employee cost- H2 FY23 estimates are more, primarily because of planned addition
of new employees (approx. 20 employee) as well as wage revision of a group of
unionized categories of employee. Impact of wage revision arrears is around Rs. 4.50
Cr+/-10%. A part of this payment may be disbursed in H2 FY 2022-23.

b) A&G and R&M Expense- H2 FY23 estimates are more to accommodate network
strengthening work under repair and maintenance work; major parts of which happens
generally during H2.

We request the Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve Employee cost, A&G
Expenses, and R&M Expenses as Rs 15.00 Cr, Rs 14.00 Cr and Rs 17.00 Cr
respectively subject to final True up.

6. As per table 3-10 of the petition, the Petitioner has computed Normative R&M Expenses
by considering the inflation factor as 6.41%. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to
submit the detailed methodology and computation to obtain the inflation factor as
6.41%.

Response: The Inflation Factor has been considered as average of Inflation factor for FY
2020-21 and FY 2021-22 which works out to be 6.41% (i.e., AVERAGE (4.14%,8.67%), and
the same has been considered for FY 2022-23. The actual inflation factor for FY 2022-23 will
be known at the end of the year & the same may be considered at True up stage. We request
Hon’ble Commission to consider 6.41% inflation for the purpose of ARR, subject to final True-

up.
Computation of Inflation Factor for FY 2020-21



. Computation of inflation Factorfor FY 202021~
Computation of WPI Inflation
\Month/Year . May june | July Aug | Sep | Ot | MNov Dec | fan Feb Mar_ | Average
FY 2020-21 119.20 117.50 119.30 121.00 122.00 122.90 123.60 125.10 125.40 126.50 128.10 129.90 123.38
FY 2019-20 121.10 121.60 121.50 121.30 121.50 121.30 122.00 122.30 123.00 123.40 122.20 120.40 121.80
hitnsiffeaindustry.nicin/downicad data 1117.asp
Comp ion of CPI Inflation
th/Year Apr. _May tone | Suly | aug | Sep | Oa | Nov Dec lan Feb - Mar | Averag
FY 2020-21 329.00 330.00 332.00 336.00 338.00 340.1 345.31 342.14 340.42 342.72 344.45 338.69
FY 2019-20 312.00 314.00 316.00 319.00 320.00 322.00 325.00 328.00 330.00 330.00 328.00 326.00 322.50
hitp:f ureau.gov.in/lBO indtab Feb 2018.pdf
|Period i : it P ot
Weightage 0.45 0.55 1.00
Avg Indexation for FY 20-21 123.38 338.69
Avg Indexation n-1 (Index * Wt.) 55.52 186.28 241.80
Avg Indexation for FY18-20 121.80 322.50
Avg Indexation n (Index * Wt.) 54.81 177.38 232.19
Combined Inflation (Indxn/Indxn-1) 4.14%
Computation of Inflation Factor for FY 2021-22
___ Computation of inflation Factor for FY 2021-22
Computation of WPI Inflation
Month/Year Apr May June | July | Awg | Sep | Oct | Nov Dec jan feb Mar | Average |
FY 2021-22 132.00| 13290| 133.70 135.00 136.2¢ 137.40 140.70 143.70 143.30 143.80 145.30 148.90 | 139.408
FY 2020-21 115.20| 11750 118.30 121.00 122.00 122.90 123.60 125.10 | 125.40 126.50 128.10 129.80 12338
Comp!

EMonxh]f!eax Apr May June July _Aug | Nov Dec lan Feb  Mar Average
FY 2021-22 345.89 | 34733 350.50 353.66 | 354.24 5 362.02| 361.15 360.29 360.00 362.88 | 356.06
FY2020-21 329.00| 330.00] 332.00 336.00| 338.00 340.13 34416 | 34531 342.14| 34042 342.72 344.45 338.69

: Computationof inflation
Annual Increase over FY 2021-22 in WPI 13.00%

of 45% 5.85%
Annual Increase over FY2021-22 in CPI 5.13%
Weightage of 55% 2.82%
Total Inflation WPI+CPI 8.67%)|

7. As per table 3-11 of the petition, the Petitioner has estimated CGRF expenses & petition
filing fees as Rs 0.44 Cr & Rs 0.20 Cr respectively. In this regard, the Petitioner is
required to provide proper justification.

Response: - The CGRF expense and petition filing fees is estimated based on actuals of
FY22 which was Rs. 0.35 Crand 0.16 Cr respectively plus some provision kept for inflationary
adjustment and additional petition. We request Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve
estimated CGRF expenses & petition filing fees as Rs 0.44 Cr & Rs 0.20 Cr respectively;
subject to final True- up.



Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2023-24:

1. It is observed that the Petitioner has projected energy sales to MESRTODL & IEX- Power

- Market as 1.11 (MUs) & 84.96 (MUs) respectively. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed
to provide the detailed computation for considering the energy sale to MESRTODL & IEX-
Power Market.

Response: - The actual sale to MESRTODL was 1.08 Mus in FY22. We would like to intimate
that there is only one military establishment in our licensed area.
The power sale in IEX of 84.96 Mus for FY24 is considered same as the expected sale in [EX in

FY23.
This however is dependent upon several factors like available generation at different point of
time, loading pattern of ,consumers at different point of time, Market Clearing price of exchange.

We would like to request Hon’ble Commission to kindly approve the energy sales to MESRTODL
& IEX- Power Market as 1.11 (MUs) & 84.96 (MUs) respectively subject to final true up.

2. It is observed that the Petitioner has projected energy available from 400 kV of Damodar
Valley Corporation as 1107.04 MUs respectively. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed
to submit the methodology used for the computation of energy availability.

Response: - The term available energy represents the plan for drawl from these units and are
based on experience of loading of these units due to past loading pattern of the network and
capacity limitations imposed by interconnections.

The same is balanced to match the overall demand.

The Power Drawl from all the sources are reviewed and revised based on latest available
information and accordingly 1107.04 Mu of DVC 400 kV is Projected.

3. As per table 4-3 of the petition, the Petitioner has projected the PGCIL and ERLDC charges
as Rs 78.11 Cr. In this regard, the Petitioner is required to provide the basis for considering
the PGCIL and ERLDC charges.

Response: - Petitioner has projected the cost of PGCIL and ERLDC fees based on the past year
cost of ERLDC and PGCIL and energy sales increase from 400kV Source.

4. As per table 4-5 of the petition, the Petitioner has expected Renewable Energy generation
under net metering as 12 MUs for FY 2023-24. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to
provide the methodology used for projecting Renewable Energy generation under net
metering.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit that, Solar rooftop Generation in FY22 was 9.60
MUs and in FY23 H1 was around 7.35MUs.

Projections for FY22-23 was done based on expected addition during the period.

We would like to communicate that in FY2022-23 from Apr'22 to Oct'22 the Solar RTS
Generation is around 8.85 MUs, which is expected to go up to 12 MUs by end of FY2022-23.
For FY2023-24 similar level is considered due to limited additions of Solar RTS.

We do acknowledge that the same may go up, in case more RTS is installed, on which currently
there is not much visibility.



5. As per table 4-8 of the petition, the Petitioner has computed Normative R&M Expenses by
considering the ‘K’ factor as 5.08% for FY 2023-24. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed
to submit the detailed methodology and computation to obtain the ‘K’ factor as 5.08%.

Response: - Petitioner would like to communicate that, K- Factor has been considered based on
Business Plan and MYT order for FY2021-22 to FY2025-26 approved by Hon’ble Commission on
order Dt 24.11.2022.

Following considerations were taken in MYT petition submitted by Petitioner in Nov-20
Base Year for Control Period FY22-26: FY 2020-21.

Preceding Year of the Base Year: FY2019-20.

R&M Cost of 2019-20: Rs 28.03 Cr. (Refer True-up petition of FY2019-20)

Opening GFA of 2019-2 0: Rs 550.49 Cr. (Refer Note1 (a) total and Note 1(b) total of audited
account of FY2019-20)

K Factor= Base Year R&M Cost/ Base Year GFA

= 28.03/ 550.49= 5.09%.

However Hon'ble Commission has approved 5.08% in the MYT order and the same has been
considered, we therefore request the Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider above submissions
and approve the O&M expense based in K Factor of 5.08%.

6. The Petitioner has Projected additional capital expenditure amounting to Rs 48.33 Cr in its
Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) against Rs 26.62 Cr approved in Business Plan
Order dated 24-11-2022. In this regard, the Petitioner is required to provide the scheme-
wise break-up of additional capitalization, cost-benefit analysis, DPR and applicable

Regulatory provision.

Response: - Petitioner would like to submit that expected expenditure of Rs. 48.33 Cr is against the
approved schemes only. Because of the delay in execution of scheme in FY22 and FY23 phasing
of expenditure against some of the schemes are shifted to FY24 .

The summary of the yearly capex approved by JSERC is given below: -



Revised Project Approved Capex Plan, JSERC | Approved Capex Plan, JSERC order dt. 24th November,
Total Cost submitted | order dt. 28th February, 2017 2022
S No Scheme Name Project Vide Letter dt.
Cost | PSD/ISR/793/202 | Fy19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
2dt. 11.08.2022
Infrastructure development at BPRS for 33 KV
1 Power Supply & Enhancement of Telco Area 58.00 58.00
Substation 10.00 30.00 18.00
U 3 T
2 pgradation of Network Monitoring & Control 7.50 12.60
Centre 4.00 3.50
New 6.6kV AlS indoor substation for network
3 extension in Ramadhin Bagan, Manifit and nearby 3.00 3.07
area (Eastern South) 0.50 2.50
New 2x16/20MVA, 33kV / 6.6 kV 5/5tn with
4 incoming feeder cable from Bara S/stn at Baridih 25.00 32.10
Area for Eastern North Al Unserved A
ern No rea (Unserved Area) 3.00 19.00 S50
6.6 kV Network Extension for power s| ly in
5 ; work Bensiontere R 8.00 10.57
fringe areas 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 2
6 Strengthening of Testing facilites® 2.00 2.93 2.00
Alt I t for 132 kV -
7 ! ernate power supp y arrange.men or 20.00 24.000
Line 6 for Bara / Sonari Substation* . 20.00
Upgradation of Tinplate Area Substation including
8 Replacement of 6.6 kV switch board at Tinplate 17.40 21.50
area substation* 2.00 15.40
9 Supply and Installation of Power Quality Meter 152 2.40 152
Other assets to provide consumer connection from
10 consumers (self financing scheme) 10:00 i
i 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
11 Other assets ]
Total 174.49 199.24 12.00 32.00 20.00 9.02 47.90 26.50 7.00 2.00

*These Capex were approved in last control period but the same were not completed, so it is carried forward to next
control period. The approved value of these schemes are not shown in the table.
The summary of the yearly actual capex done by petitioner is given below: -

Revised Project Cast Audited Capex Expected Capex
Total |submitted Vide Letter
S No Scheme Name Project dt.
Cost PSD/ISR/793/2022 | FY-17 FY-18 FY-19 | FY-20 FY-21 FY22 FY23 FY24
dt. 11.08.2022
Infrastructure development at BPRS for 33
1 KV Power Supply & Enhancement of Telco 58.00 58.00 0.59 30.65 1.06 1.02 0.99 1.00
Area Substation
2 Upgradation of Network Monitoring & 50 12.60 1.00
Control Centre
New 6.6kV AlS indoor substation for
3 network extension in Ramadhin Bagan, 3.00 3.07 0.50
Manifit and nearby area (Eastern South)
New 2x16/20MVA, 33kV / 6.6 kV 5/Stn
" with incoming feeder cable from Bara S/stn 35.00 3210 0.00
at Baridih Area for Eastern North Area
(Unserved Area)
% .6.6 I'<V Network Extension for power supply Sda e 150 #ii0
in fringe areas
6 |Strengthening of Testing facilites 2.00 2.93 1.00 1.93
7 Alternate power supply arrangement fc_)r 20.00 24.00 1.00 18.00
132 kV Line 6 for Bara / Sonari Substation
Upgradation of Tinplate Area Substation
8 |including - Replacement of 6.6 kV switch 17.40 21.50 1.24 0.11 4.00 17.50
board at Tinplate area substation
9 Supply and Installation of Power Quality 152 5.40 5.40
Meter
Other assets to provide consumer
10 |connection from consumers (self financing 10.00 10.00| 2.52 2.55 2.69 2.43 1.44 1.90 3.52 ‘2.00
scheme)
11 |Other assets 0.19
Total 174.49 199.24| 8.46 13.13 9.93| 34.33 2.69 2.92 12.01 48.33
7. As per table 4-11 of the petition, the Petitioner has projected the Consumer

contribution received during the FY 2023-24 as Rs 2.00 Cr. In this regard, the Petitioner
is required to provide the basis for considering the Consumer contribution received

during the FY 2023-24.




Response: - The Petitioner submits that the Consumer Contribution projection for FY 2022-23 has
been considered as same as the Hon’ble Commission has approved in the Business Plan FY22 to

FY26 & MYT order dt 24.11.2022.

Consumer contribution is estimated based on past year trend and specific information received at
the time of making projections. We request Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider the same for the

purpose of ARR subject to true up.

8. As per para 4.12.1 of the petition, the Petitioner has considered Rs 7.10 Cr towards Non-
Tariff income for FY 2023-24. In this regard, the Petitioner is required to provide the break-
up of Non-Tariff income as per para 10.54 of the JSERC (Term and condition for
Determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2020.

Response: - There seems to be some typographical error in given value of Rs. 7.10 Cr instead of
Rs. 7.28 Cr in the query. The Petitioner submits that in the MYT Tariff Order for the Control Period
FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 dated 24th November 2022, the Hon’ble Commission has considered
Rs. 7.28 Cr. as Non-Tariff Income for FY 2023-24 and the same has been considered by the
Petitioner for the projection of ARR for FY 2023-24 subject to True up.

We request Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider the above submissions and oblige.

Thanking you,
Ypurs faithfully,

>
harad Kumar)

Chief of Power Systems and Energy
Tata Steel



List of Annexures

1.Anhexure-1 Clear Copies of Annexure- 1 (page no-
20), 10 (page no- 2427).

2. Annexure-2 load curve for FY 2021-22 including the
base load and peak load of the Licensee.

3. Annexure-3 Detail of project.

4. Annexure-4 Relevant Part of our Iletter Ref-
PBD/125/10/59-T/2021 dated- 15.02.2021.



Annexure-1 Clear Copies of Annexure- 1 (page no-20), 10
(page no- 2427).



SBINDY 185, SNOMBIL

Slexyorlq ur pue sajey U}

feegsz'al) {eeg'sg's) A (e26'8'1) £ ‘ag’t) (Gok _ma.mm 3 . 3 (G 4061}
TIOGLEL 269108 * DZLO0Z - A [T s - 2 §97'10°64 [Ei61.
g6’ iz'ail (zE5 Ga'E) d eigar') = T65E"9E1) (69" Z0'61) = - fG9p'20°6E7
[1:-5 259'1L'G * ozl'em'e # ZEG'CO'T S9v'20'BL 5 . . sor'L0's1 siemjos
(2) poyanipe , E-... us 9 E..!as%_ =w< (a)pouad | (a) powred
@ 4o yom () zzoz 1 posodsp b (2 Lzoz {a) 2202 oy Bupnp | ey Bupnp || (a) poued ey (2) vzoz sEmopEd
waumum.uoa __.zs_ ‘teyamp ey | mesee uo o2 ‘10 1udy je sy | ‘g uosoW 18 sy | usunenfpe | sejeusms)  [Bupnp suoyippy| ‘4o dy e ey
uopepeidag _mm-u_..,._E o ......ﬂ, fusodsyg | pueunnipy
D] %
SJByaRIq U} PUB SINE) U] nms& JEEA SNOmeld
. (evs:26'90'/z'e)  (ear'aa'r'ig's) __ le6r'#e'eg'ze)  (0s2'90'5L'8g')
0 TELY T COP {

{2101

£90°56'09 vao'ar' L' L ara'seyy gee'zeen'e # 1S1ER'LL'E * G9C'PB'OLE 285969 - siueludinba 1§
foeo’ee'sL) (Lees8'1t) # (rze'oL's) # 090'%4'2) (L1€'2)'Le) % v (€49'p6'9) (ae9zz'aL)
oz'ze'ke 910'85'GL i 688'02'z 9eL'ee'L 182'v8'LE 9zz'08'ee " G46'29's # LIE'2L' e sjueuidinbe a3l

* {00005/ - = i {o00’08's) (000'05's) . - - {000'08'5)

- . 000'05's & % 000'05's * 000'0s's - : 000'08's sejolysp
(z64'69°ct) (aro'ck'vi) : (16%0L') i (gzt'es') (2c8'2e'62) = 3 (s09'08) {ezz'ep'se)
L01°eR'LL egs'sL'9L 29l've $89'90'Z = SPO'EP'YL 519'86'/2 ZoL've - v lev'ze'ge SeINpry pue aunyun
(5v9'51'8L'G6'Y)  (0£2'09'65 29 'E) " (099'6p'c0'62) - foso'tr'os'2t's)  (62e'92'14'26's) - - (260'r1'6h'52)  (922'G9'2G°21'5)
02Z°08'51'84'L 906'r+'82'19'E S2.'99'00't  £48'99'.9')  (2L6'v0'va'2) oeL'09'eq'lv'e 2EL'SS'PFEE'S  ziz'es'el't  (beb'Zp'08E)  £0SHE'LL'L SLE'9L ' LLEK'S Aisujyosw pue ue|g
(920'61'28'2€) (ztr'eg'se'os) = (960'0¢"s8'4) » (916°€2'%6'9) (owe'z2'L0'BY) " » (618'95°€2') (G29'9¢ ‘va'0¥)
ZYZ'LB'ER'9E 095'08'e5"L L BEQ'PZ 9aL'1e's's ’ ZI'es'sz'ol 208'2p'L0'00 GE0'VE L . opb'zL'L0'ap sbujp)ing
(bs2'20'08) (ope's) # (28} * (656'9) (005 '60'0€) # - 8 {oes'so'oe)
000'20'0g Q05'2 = vge . ore's 00§'60'08 - - - 005'60'08 $pEOJ PUE PUB| PlOYSEl

{ (2 pessnie () Jueh oy E_H-._E:HE«!__E_E { @ al Mo__!_ {2) poysad
; ) 2207 1 pesodsip 2) Loz al 2202 o Supunp | oy Buunp || () poued oy {a) vz0z
.w-.-umum_u_h_un:ﬂns ‘Leymep e sy | sjesseuo |08 UONEIRIO E._ V|| Uueuopezpiowy toiudy ie sy | 'Lg yose e sy | ounenipe | sojsuwsy  [IBunp suopippy] 1o dy e sy SJeinaued
:n_as_neneﬂ peI(nWNDDY \_lunau_ﬂ EEGE_E%E
|aasdeg v HIolg S59ID

1 30 ped Buy
UBISIAI] SE8U|/NE mMOg
PO j88S Be L

4 SB10N




REPORT - | )
DAILY OBLIGATION SUMMARY REPORT

Trading Date ' © 19-Mar-22 Delivery Date . 20-Mar-22
Entity 1D : W2MHOTPTOO000 Entity Name : TATA Power Trading Company Lid.
Portfolio Code . E1DVOTPTO504 . Portfolio Name : Tata_Steel_Lid
Funds Payin(-) / Payout(+) 962,645.03
@ |Charges
> NLDC Application Fees = F ] -7.33
> CTU Transmission Charges : 0.00
"> NLDC Scheduling & Operating Charges - Buy 0.00
> NLDC Scheduling & Operating Charges - Sell -200.00%
> STU Transmission Charges 0.00
> Distribution Charges. 0.00
> Any other Charges 0.00
> SLDC Scheduling and Operating Charges -1,000.00
> ALDC Scheduling and Operating Charges 0.00
® |Fees -4,850.00
>|GST 0.00
> SGST -436.50
>CGST . ) -436.50
> UTGST 0.00
e Total 955,714.70
Remarks :

- NLDC Application Fee = 5000.00 / (No of Successful Portfolios - 682 ).

. - Injection CTU Transmission.Charges =% 420.40/ MWh. B

) - - Drawal CTU Transmission Charges = T 420.40/ MWh. o

- NLDC Scheduling & Operating Charges - Buy =< 1.00 x (Total Traded Buy Qty in MWh)

NLDC Scheduling & Operating Charges - Sell =% 1.00 x (Total Traded Sell Qty in MWh)

* Max Charges applied

_ State Transmission/Distribution Charges and Scheduling and Operating Charges are as per the Rate specified in
Standing Clearance.

- Trade details displayed on the next page Annexure A.

** This is a computer generated report. 2 Page 10f2




Annexure-2 load curve for FY 2021-22 including the base
load and peak load of the Licensee.



1eaA ay} JOAO EJEP PUBWBP UIW G || Jo aBeleAe uo peseq s| peor] ebeleny
"Blep |[9A8] YAVYDS U0 paseq 29suadl S jo puewsp yead ul G| Ajlep Juesaidal ydeis

(S1seq 3004 Uo) I (51520 300/q own

veeL | ewnumsiuo) | geoy | wpeol | eeie | uim gL uo) mw

MIAL U] peoj uiiy yead ul peo| abeisAy
S Ll e e g | T el e e g T g A T (s T s e T e g T T il e ) T g el T T e e M e by e
Pl ol L g G T L L T g e R ol L T
TS B I S T T T A A AT A AR M A e -
S S S R N SR S S I SR S S A O SR SR R R A A R AR R R A R A A A (A A
S I A U I A R I A R RN R R A P A P P AP
08
GOt
651
00z
0s¢
00g
0sE
(6414
(0514

(s1seg WnWIXe AB( UO) ZZA4 OAIND PBOT 295U2217 1SL




Annexure-3 Detail of project.



o oA o

R—— N

@ U @ @ W &

&

goo@ O oG oW

o @

G oW w0 W

mﬁw

& o




T 66 w IﬂﬁjﬁfﬁlﬁB’%ﬁl’&{b at new 33KY S/

- 12 Ngs,
~ 11 Nos,

- 15 Nes.
& HT, LT & Control Cabes -1Lot
= Battery aﬁarggr,étsgﬁcas ~1iot
T iy I«mﬁgfﬁ: control building, Transfarmer fnunﬂafscn 1ol o 1 Ee
o, H-ovr does ﬁuﬂ \:rr*rrw hagam area of:
ﬁsa‘::a F’e;,uﬁ;ﬁﬁ 'C;;;tamer  service | System 1 Metwork | Any Other
in improvement  in | Improvement | Expansion '
?ii . Distributie | quality and :
:nLess - raliability of supply : L
0 Nolmpact | Will be able to|The  umsefe | Yes, the | Nil
| provide power | existing capacity will
supply to .more | breakers  at! be  increass
applicants who have | Telco area S/5 | from 2X10 te |
applied or witf apply | will bsreplace | 2X25 MVA to
| for power in coming cater -
2-to 5 years fime | additional
frame. 1 load

€.

Cost & ?fﬁﬁl ﬁma.‘;sf’*

e {‘#ﬁkgsg 5-3@&5?&

'E.:meﬁ*

f;-d Wﬁemer thr,s scheme has. baen approved by the Chairman? Managing Directar/Beard and to

S&feiz, &ei%a‘bizity, toad growth, Network Sugmentation.

Exzzewzﬁ tnﬁaaﬁa in revenue commensurate to sales over psngri of time.

subrait copyofthe: ‘approval.

rf S;ﬁmfgtes% Forr e::grﬁ&*ai
.. - Capitd 3{&12’,&33]7&:%{13’ sehiame: 100% Equity

& Capitalization schiedule; Rs. Crs =
Baseyear(2006-17} | 201718 | 201848 | 303520
Yearof égf;mia% by Hf}n’bl. - 5 20
. E Commission gmi %ﬁﬂi’i
g :Fmgi;»‘mgznﬁtiﬁﬁﬁf sehedula: Rafer the Anaexure
F,f} Propuzed ?iﬁaﬂﬁng plan: Internal Accrual

e %;rgga&*'n -:rt in cperational effi

- of the scheme:

ency eavisaged in the control period after implemsntation

fa,




_é%%%%ﬁ%%ﬁ&é%é%é@%ff@

P

Moy L :
SN PR T A Y

:%@%ﬁ%%é@%%%ﬁ%

N tw ' P e . . ', %,




22,26




Annexure-4 Relevant Part of our Iletter Ref-
PBD/125/10/59-T/2021 dated- 15.02.2021.



L
The Secretary, TATA

Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission,
New Police Line, Opposite CM House.
Kanke Road, Ranchi-834008.

PBD/ 125/10/ 59-T/ 2021
Date: - 15/02/ 2021

Subject: Additional data requirement pertaining to Petition for Business plan & MYT for
control period for FY 2021-22 to EY 2025-285, of Tata Steel Limited.

Ref. — Letter No. JSERC/Case (Tariff) No. 13 of 2020i4186, dated 01-02-2021
Our letter no. PBD/2085/58-T/10/2021 dated 28-11-2020

Dear Sir,

With reference to above mentioned letter, point wise comments are given below

Business Plan

1. It is observed that the Petitioner has provided the estimates for manpower
requirement for each year of the Control Period. However, the Petitioner has not
provided the details of existing manpowser inciuding Coniractual employees in
the Petition. The Petitioner is required to provide the details of existing
manpower.

Reply: - The petitionerwould like to submit the details of existing manpower directly involved
in power distribution as on 31s March 2020, including Contractual employees as below.: -

Sr. No. | Category [Tata Steel UISL | TSL own | Total
A Men On-roli

A Officer Grade 38 8 44
AZ Supervisor 32 T 49
A3 Worker 47 5] 47
Total of A 117 23 140
B | Contractual Workforce 110
Total of A+B 250

This however does not include some of the shared resources.

2. As per MYT Regulation, the MYT Application shall include statements
containing ARR along with its break up for the Years of the previous Control
Period based on Audited Accounts for FY 2015-16 to FY 201 9-20. However, it is
observed that the Petitioner has not provided actuals for FY 2015-16. Hence, the
Petitioner is required to provide the actual figures for FY2015-16.

THATA STEEL LIMITED
Jarrshedpur 837 001 Indis
Registered Office Bombay House 24 Homi Mody Street Fort Mumbai 400 601
Tel 91 22 66658287 Fax 81 22 66657724
Corporate Identity Number L27100MH 1907PL0000260 Website www tatasteel.com



Reply: - The petitioner would like to submit the actual details of category wise sales,
Power purchase cost and actual ARR of EY 2015-18, which is approved by the ‘Hon'ble
Commission, while truing up {(vide order dated 18.05.2018) is given in table below:-

Category wise sales of FY2015-16: Given below is the céiegory wise sales
as given in the Hon'ble Commission order dated 18.05.2018.
Table 9: Categery wise Sajes far FY 201516 I

a.

The values of No of Consumers and Connected load is given in table below which is taken
from petition already submitted fo Hor'ble Commission.

R . | Ener

Consumer Category (s i e
Domestic Services-LT 191912 190.53

Domestic Services - HT 130 47171 KVA | 90.42

Commercial Services 8629 42061 Kw | 6411

High Tension Industrial Services (HTIS) i | 478765 KVA | 211149
Utilities/Street Light 1383 ; 17001 KW 87.78
Temporary Supply i 0 KW | 3.05

Sale to Other Licensee =k e KVA | 33955
Sale in Exchange

LTIS

Total | 45935 - 776910 2886.93

*though not included in the table, the connected load was 50000KVA '

b. Source wise Power purchase cost of FY2015-16: -
' e B | Per Unit Cost
Tata Power Company Limited ; _ 3.95

Unit — 11 { incl. credit of PY of Rs - 11.28Cr.) 770.91 | 30476 3.95

Unit - LI fincl. credit of PY of Rs -5.64Cr.) | 71831 282.9 3.94
Damodar Valley Corporation’ 1484.92 - 616.37 ) 4.15

132 kY 297.86 : _152,54 5.12

400 kV 1187.06 463.83 361

Tata Steel Works St 56.66 3.88

Short Term Sources T 0.35 4.02

REC T 35.08

Total 2992.18 1246.12 4.16




Summary of ARR as approved in True up of costs for FY2015-186 is given below.

We would further like to submit that True up order of FY201 5-16 may be referred for
any further data and information related to FY2015-16.

3. Itis observed that the Petitioner in its Business plan has projected uniform loss
of 3.86% on overall sales for each year of the Control Period. The Petitioner is
required to provide the basis for such assumption.

Reply: - The petitioner would like to submit the details of considering 3.86% T&D loss on
overall sale as follows:- :
The expected voltage wise loss in FY2021-22 is given below:-

Voltage | .
level % of Sales
132 kv 0.70%
33kV 1.96%
6.6 kv  2.55%
7 11.90%

As per above calculation the oss up to voltage levelis as below (for starting units of 100):-

Particulars Jossat | loss up o
 voltage level | voltage level
132kv loss == | 0.70 0.70%
Energy input to 33 kv system = : 99.30
33 kv loss ' 196% | 1.95 2.65%
Energy input to 6.6 kv system = | 97.35
6.6kv loss | ass%| 248 3.18%
Energy input at LT level ' 96.82
LT loss . _42%| 1152 14.70%
Energy to LT consumer = 85.30 )




Further voltage wise Expected sales, loss, loss up fovoltage level and energy requirement '
as per loss up to voltage level and voltage wise overall loss Is as given below:-

; . - sup Ezfergy 7
o . Expgct;gd Volta . _rgqml:em;em | overal
. Category sal_esm Iy 4 tape as perlossup s
- 22 | i {o voltage .

o '_ - el level

Domestic 229.71 1T 12.00% | 14.80% 269.6 14.80%
Domestic - DSHT | 86.44 5.6k | 2.55% | 3.18% 89.3 . 3.18%
Commercial 84.33 LT 12.00% | 14.80% | 99.0 14.80%
HT-IS 6.6 KV ; 19769 | 66KV | 255% | 2.65% 203.1 2.65%
HT-IS 33 kY 1585.4 | 33KV | 1.96% @ 2.65% 1628.5 2.65%
HT-IS 132 kV T 1742 | 132kv | 070% | 0.70% 175.4 0.70%
Street Light 1 418 LT 12.00% | 14.80% 4.9 14.80%
Temporary Supply 1.21 T | 12.00%  14.80% 14 14.80%
Saleto Other Licensee 400 132kv | 0.70% | 0.70% 402.8 0.70%
TS ; 0.1 : 2.55% | 2.65% 0.1 2.65%
Total 2,763.26 + 2,874.11 3.86%

Hence, As per the above calculation Petitioner has considered the estimate loss of 3.86%
overall loss through the year i.e. FY22 to FY26. This however does not include any major
non- technical T&D iosses which licensee may face because of theft and pilfer of electricity
by various means. Licensee is always commitied to control T&D losses by adopting
metering for all consumers, vigilance and field visits by revenue protection team. However
the resources are limited and its network spread is large, leading to only sample level

checking in the field.

Petitioner would like to communicate that for EY2015-16 T&D target for TSL Licensee
was 5.5%. Petitioner worked hard to bring down the losses during the last control period.
If Euture level of T&D loss targets are set lower; this may result in dis-incentivizing the
superior performance. We further reguest to Hon'ble commission that the Petitioner is
already operating at efficient level and therefore the petitioner should not be any penal
provision for foss upto 5 5% as was applicable in last control period.

Therefor request Hon'ble commission {0 kindly consider T&D loss at 3.86% ( ~ 4%) for the

purpose of Business plan.

4. The Petitioner is required to provide the approval of Competent Authority
for the capital expenditure/scheme proposed for each year of the Control
Period as required under MYT Reguiations.

Reply:- Petitioner would like to submit that Chief (Power System and Energy) is
authorized to put up the capital projects plan. The capital project plan given below (as
reproduced from the petition) has been prepared after due analysis of its requirement by
the technical team. These have been approved by technical team for taking it further in

the overall approval process.





